

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
REGION 13**

ARLINGTON METALS CORPORATION

AND

**UNITED STEEL, PAPER AND FORESTRY,
RUBBER, MANUFACTURING, ENERGY,
ALLIED INDUSTRIAL AND SERVICE
WORKERS INTERNATIONAL UNION, AFL-
CIO (USW)**

**Case Nos. 13-CA-122273
13-CA-125255
13-CA-133055**

**ANSWERING BRIEF OF UNITED STEEL, PAPER AND
FORESTRY, RUBBER, MANUFACTURING, ENERGY,
ALLIED INDUSTRIAL AND SERVICE WORKERS
INTERNATIONAL UNION, AFL-CIO
IN OPPOSITION TO EXCEPTIONS OF ARLINGTON METALS CORPORATION TO
THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE'S RECOMMENDED DECISION AND ORDER**

Stephen A. Yokich
Cornfield & Feldman LLP
25 East Washington
Suite 1400
Chicago, IL 60602
Phone: 312.236.7800
FAX: 312.236.6686
syokich@cornfieldandfeldman.com

Katharine J. Shaw
Assistant General Counsel
United Steelworkers
60 Boulevard of the Allies
Five Gateway Center – Suite 807
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
Phone: 412.562.2554
FAX: 412.562.2429
kshaw@usw.org

*Counsel for United Steel, Paper and Forestry, Rubber, Manufacturing,
Energy, Allied Industrial and Service Workers International Union, AFL-CIO*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 2

A. The Bargaining Sessions 3

 1. The Company Implements Its Last, Best, And Final Offer 3

 2. The Company Seeks Additional Concessions And Implements Again On
 January 1, 2012 4

 3. The Union Wins The Decertification Election 6

 4. The Certification Year Is Extended 6

 5. Bargaining Resumes Following The Board’s July 8, 2013, Settlement 6

 6. The October 31, 2013, Bargaining Session: The Union Makes
 Substantial Movement In Its Economic Proposal..... 7

 7. The Union Requests Relevant Financial Information..... 8

 8. The Company Rejects the Union’s October 31, 2013 Proposal And
 Makes No New Counterproposals 9

 9. The December 11, 2013, Bargaining Session: The Union States Its
 Flexibility In Meeting The Company’s Bargaining Goals And
 Reiterates Its Information Request 9

 10. The Company Makes No Movement From The Implemented Terms..... 10

B. The Union’s Information Requests 11

C. The Company Unilaterally Withdraws Recognition 15

**D. The Company Denies Access To The Facility For The Union To
 Conduct A Health And Safety Inspection**..... 15

ARGUMENT 16

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW 16

II. THE ALJ’S FINDING THAT THE COMPANY VIOLATED SECTION 8(a)(5) BY REFUSING TO PROVIDE REQUESTED FINANCIAL INFORMATION TO THE UNION IS SUPPORTED BY THE RECORD EVIDENCE AND BOARD LAW	16
A. The ALJ Properly Found That The Company’s Bargaining Conduct Demonstrated That It Claimed An Inability To Pay For The Union’s Proposals; This Plea Of Poverty Requires The Company To Open Its books For Union Inspection.....	16
B. The ALJ Properly Found That The Union Is Entitled To Financial Information Substantiating The Company’s Bargaining Claims.....	22
III. THE ALJ PROPERLY FOUND THAT THE COMPANY ENGAGED IN BAD FAITH SURFACE BARGAINING IN VIOLATION OF SECTION 8(a)(5).....	26
A. The ALJ Properly Found That The Company’s Bargaining Conduct In 2013 Demonstrated An Intent To Frustrate Bargaining	26
B. Contrary To The Company’s Argument, The ALJ Properly Focused On The Company’s Post-Settlement Bargaining Conduct In Evaluating The Surface Bargaining Charge.....	29
C. The Company’s Pre-Settlement Bargaining Conduct Does Not Support The Company’s Position That The Totality Of Its Bargaining Conduct Demonstrates Good Faith. Rather It Provides Additional Evidence Of Bad-Faith Surface Bargaining	30
IV. THE ALJ PROPERLY FOUND THAT THE COMPANY UNLAWFULLY WITHDREW RECOGNITION FROM THE UNION	34
A. The Petition Upon Which The Company Relied To Withdraw Recognition Was Tainted By The Company’s Serious, Unremedied Unfair Labor Practices.....	34
1. The length of time between the Company’s commission of the unfair labor practices and its withdrawal of recognition was not sufficient to diminish the lasting effects of the Company’s unlawful conduct.....	36
2. The Company’s violations of the Act were serious and pervasive, tending to cause employee disaffection	37
B. The ALJ Properly Found That The Company Failed To Meet Its Burden To Establish That the Union Had Lost Majority Support Due To Its Failure To Authenticate The Signatures Appearing On The Decertification Petition Upon Which It Relied To Withdraw Recognition.....	39

V. THE ALJ PROPERLY FOUND THAT THE COMPANY’S REFUSAL TO ALLOW UNION ACCESS TO ITS FRANKLIN PARK FACILITY FOR THE PURPOSE OF CONDUCTING A HEALTH AND SAFETY INSPECTION, BASED AS IT WAS ON THE COMPANY’S UNLAWFUL WITHDRAWAL OF RECOGNITION, VIOLATED SECTION 8(a)(1) AND (5) OF THE ACT	43
CONCLUSION	44
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

AFL Quality NY LLC, 2013 WL 819360 (NLRB Div. of Judges Mar. 5, 2013) 25

Ambassador Services, 358 NLRB No. 130 (2012) 40

AT Systems West, Inc., 341 NLRB 57 (2004) 37

Atlanta Hilton & Tower, 271 NLRB 1600 (1984) 17, 31

Bentonite Performance Minerals, LLC v. NLRB, No. 10-1265 (Jan. 10, 2012) 35

Beverly Health & Rehab. Servs., 346 NLRB 1319 (2006) 37, 38

C.C.E., Inc., 318 NLRB 977 (1995) 43

Caldwell Manufacturing Co., 346 NLRB 1159 (2006) 22, 23, 25

Chicago Magnesium Castings, 256 NLRB 668 (1981) 37

Columbia Portland Cement Co. v. NLRB, 979 F.2d 460 (6th Cir. 1992) 37

ConAgra, Inc., 321 NLRB 944 (1996), *enforcement denied*, 117 F.3d 1435 (D.C. Cir. 1997) 18

Deffenbaugh Industries, Inc. v. N.L.R.B., 122 F.3d 582 (8th Cir. 1997) 16

E.I. Dupont & Co., 276 NLRB 335 (1985) 17

East Bay Auto. Council v. NLRB, 483 F.3d 628 (2007) 35

East Tennessee Baptist Hospital, 304 NLRB 872 (1991) 25

Fairhaven Properties, Inc., 314 NLRB 763 (1994) 27

Goya Foods of Fla., 347 NLRB 1118 (2006) 38

Hollywood Roosevelt Hotel Co., 235 NLRB 1397 (1978) 29

Holyoke Water Power Co., 273 NLRB 1369 (1985), *enforced* 778 F.2d 49 (1985) 43

KLB Indus., Inc. v. N.L.R.B., 700 F.3d 551 (D.C. Cir. 2012) 23, 25

<i>Koons Ford of Annapolis</i> , 282 NLRB 506 (1986), <i>enfd.</i> 833 F.2d 310 (4th Cir. 1987)	38
<i>Lakeland Bus Lines</i> , 335 NLRB 322 (2001), <i>enforcement denied</i> , 347 F.3d 955 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	17
<i>Latino Express, Inc. & Teamsters Local Union No. 777</i> , 360 NLRB No. 112 (May 21, 2014).....	39, 40, 42
<i>Levitz Furniture Co.</i> , 333 NLRB 717 (2001)	39, 40
<i>Majure v. NLRB</i> , 198 F.2d 735 (5th Cir. 1952)	31
<i>Manna Pro Partners, L.P. v. NLRB</i> , 986 F.2d 1346 (10th Cir. 1993).....	38
<i>Master Slack Corp.</i> , 271 NLRB 78 (1984).....	34, 35, 36
<i>Microimage Display Div., Xidex Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 924 F.2d 245 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	35
<i>Mid-Continent Concrete</i> , 336 NLRB 258 (2001), <i>enforced sub nom. NLRB v. Hardesty Co.</i> , 308 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2002)	32
<i>Minnesota Mining Co.</i> , 261 NLRB 27 (1982)	43
<i>Nat'l Labor Relations Bd. v. Truitt Mfg. Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 149 (1956).....	17, 23
<i>NLRB v. Blevins Popcorn Co.</i> , 659 F.2d 1173 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	34
<i>NLRB v. Herman Sausage Co.</i> , 275 F.2d 229 (5th Cir. 1960).....	31
<i>NLRB v. Hi-Tech Cable Corp.</i> , 128 F.3d 271 (5th Cir. 1997)	38
<i>NLRB v. Insurance Agents</i> , 361 U.S. 477 (1960)	31, 34
<i>NLRB v. Reed & Prince Mfg. Co.</i> , 205 F.2d 131 (1st Cir. 1953)	31
<i>NLRB v. Transpersonnel</i> , 349 F.3d 175 (4th Cir. 2003).....	35
<i>NLRB v. Williams Enterprises</i> , 50 F.3d 1280 (4 th Cir. 1995)	34
<i>NLRB v. Wonder State Mfg. Co.</i> , 344 F.2d 210 (8th Cir. 1965).....	32
<i>Pease Co.</i> , 237 NLRB 1069 (1978).....	31
<i>Penn Tank Lines</i> , 336 NLRB 1066 (2001)	38
<i>Pirelli Cable Corp. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 141 F.3d 503 (4th Cir. 1998).....	16, 35

<i>Pittsburgh & New England Trucking Co.</i> , 249 NLRB 833 (1980)	34
<i>Radisson Plaza Minneapolis v. NLRB</i> , 987 F.3d 1376 (8th Cir. 1993).....	32
<i>Regency Service Carts, Inc.</i> , 345 NLRB 671 (2005).....	31
<i>Ryan Iron Works, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 257 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2001).....	35
<i>Shell Co.</i> , 313 N.L.R.B. 133 (1993).....	17, 18
<i>Sparks Nugget, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 968 F.2d 991 (9th Cir. 1992)	27
<i>Standard Dry Wall Products, Inc.</i> , 91 N.L.R.B. 544 (1950)	16
<i>Stella D'oro Biscuit Co.</i> , 355 NLRB 769 (2010).....	17
<i>Teamsters Local Union 769 v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 532 F.2d 1385 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	16
<i>The Hearst Corp.</i> , 281 NLRB 764 (1986), enfd. mem. 837 F.2d 1088 (5th Cir. 1988).....	37
<i>U.S. Testing Co.v. NLRB</i> , 160 F.3d 14 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	23
<i>United Supermarkets, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 862 F.2d 549 (5th Cir. 1989).....	35
<i>Vincent Indus. Plastics, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 209 F.3d 727 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	35
